

12-240

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STAVROS M. GANIAS

Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
201 Broad Street
Stamford, CT 06901
(203) 977-7300

Daniel E. Wenner
John W. Cerreta
Day Pitney LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. THE SEIZURE AND INDEFINITE RETENTION OF EVERY FILE ON GANIAS’S COMPUTERS	5
A. The Army’s Investigation and Seizure	5
B. The Search for Files within the Scope of the Warrant	8
C. The Indefinite Retention of Ganas’s Records	9
D. The IRS’s Investigation of Ganas and the April 2006 Warrant	11
II. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL	13
III. THE JURY’S CONDUCT	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SEIZURE AND TWO-AND-A-HALF YEAR RETENTION OF EVERY FILE ON GANIAS’S COMPUTERS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND WARRANTS SUPPRESSION	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Indiscriminate Seizure and Indefinite Retention of Electronic Files Outside of a Warrant’s Scope	23
1. The Fourth Amendment Forbids General Seizures	23
2. The New Rule for Computer Warrants: Seize First, Search Later	26
3. At a Minimum, the Fourth Amendment Requires Prompt Completion of an Off-site Review and Return of Files Outside the Warrant’s Scope	27
B. The Mass Seizure and Indefinite Retention of Ganas’s Files Violated His Fourth Amendment Rights	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The Two-and-a-half Year Retention of Files Outside the November 2003 Warrant’s Scope Was Unconstitutional.....	32
2. The Seizure of Mirror-Image Copies of Ganias’s Files, Rather than the Physical Hardware, Is Beside the Point	39
3. The April 2006 Warrant Does Not Excuse the Government’s Unlawful Seizure	40
4. Rule 41(g) Does Not Estop a Criminal Defendant from Vindicating His Fourth Amendment Rights Through a Motion To Suppress.....	43
C. Evidence Obtained by the Unconstitutional Seizure of Ganias’s Electronic Files Must Be Suppressed	45
II. JUROR MISCONDUCT VIOLATED GANIAS’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	48
A. Standard of Review.....	49
B. Criminal Defendants Have a Constitutional Right to an Impartial Jury, and the Use of Social Media by Jurors Has Placed Strains on that Fundamental Protection.....	49
1. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees the Right to an Impartial Jury.....	49
2. Jury Impartiality in an Age of Social Networking.....	51
C. Juror X’s Expression of Actual Bias and Exposure to Extraneous Influence Demand a New Trial.....	54
1. Juror X’s Facebook Communications Demand a New Trial	54
2. It Was Error for the District Court To Accept Juror X’s Post-Trial Claims of Impartiality	57
D. At the Very Least, the Court Should Order a Broader and More Exhaustive Hearing.....	58
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	24
<i>City of New York v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	53
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	29, 31
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08 Mag. 0017, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61908 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009)	26, 45
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K. B. 1765).....	20, 23, 35
<i>In re Application of the United States for a Search Warrant for [Business Premises]</i> , No. 05-mj-3113, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Search of the Premises Known as 1406 N. 2nd Avenue</i> , 2006 WL 709036 (W.D. Mich. March 17, 2006)	30
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , No. M 18-65, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9475 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 1995)	44, 45
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	49, 50, 55

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948).....42

Juror No. One v. California,
No. 2:11-397, 2011 WL 567356 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2011)53

Juror Number One v. Superior Court,
206 Cal. App. 4th 854 (2012).....60

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....20, 28

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978).....24

People v. Rios,
No. 1200/06, 2010 WL 625221 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 23, 2010).....53

Remmer v. United States,
347 U.S. 227 (1954)..... 50, 56, 58, 59

Sims v. Blot,
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....49

Smith v. Phillips,
455 U.S. 209 (1982)57

Spanierman v. Hughes,
576 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2008).....18

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965).....*passim*

State v. Dimas-Martinez,
2011 Ark. 515 (2011)..... 52, 54, 55

Sullivan v. Fogg,
613 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1980).....57

Tapanes v. State,
 43 So. 3d 159 (Fla. 2010).....53

Turner v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....50

United States v. Abrams,
 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)25

United States v. Andrus,
 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 19, 27, 28

United States v. Brunette,
 76 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Me. 1999), *aff'd* 256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)30

United States v. Burns,
 No. 07 CR 556, 2008 WL 4542990 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2008).....29

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)*passim*

United States v. Douleh,
 220 F.R.D. 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)45

United States v. Farhane,
 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....51

United States v. Fumo,
 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011) 51, 52, 54, 55

United States v. Gaskin,
 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....49

United States v. George,
 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....24

United States v. Gorrell,
 360 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004)29

<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Grimmett</i> , No. 04-40005-01, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26988 (D. Kan. Aug. 10, 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 398 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1968).....	50, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Juror No. One</i> , No. 10-703, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146768 (E.D. Penn. Dec. 21, 2011)...	51, 54
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	48
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , No. 10-CR-600, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82762 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983).....	58
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978).....	50, 56, 58

United States v. Mutschelknaus,
592 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2010).....30

United States v. Quinones,
511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....50

United States v. Riley,
906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990).....24

United States v. Santarelli,
778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 21, 25, 38

United States v. Schwarz,
283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....50

United States v. Tamura,
694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....*passim*

United States v. Vitale,
459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 58, 59, 60

United States v. Voustianiouk,
--- F.3d ---, No. 10-4420, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14317 (2d Cir. July 12,
2012)23

Wilgus v. F/V Sirius, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D. Me. 2009).....53

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7201.....3, 20

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1243, 45

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 30, 43, 44, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christina Hall, *Facebook Juror Gets Homework Assignment*, The Detroit Free Press, Sept. 2, 2010.52

Examples of General Fraud Investigations, Fiscal Year 2012, *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/compliance/enforcement/article/0,id=246534,00.html>5

Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* 77 (2009), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf>.....26

Hon. Amy J. St. Eve & Michael Zuckerman, *Ensuring an Impartial Jury in the Age of Social Media*, 11 Duke L. & Tech. Rev. 1 (2012)51

IRS Website, Profit or Loss from Business, *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/instructions/i1040sc/ar01.html>..... 11

NY Judge: No Web for Jurors at Soviet Arms Trial, CBS News (Oct. 5, 2011), <http://news.yahoo.com/ny-judge-no-jurors-soviet-arms-trial-025047790.html>54

Orin S. Kerr, *Ex Ante Regulation of Computer Search & Seizure*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 1241, 1246 (2010)30

Orin S. Kerr, *Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data*, 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010)39

Oxford English Dictionary Online, *available at* <http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/291168>.17

Paul Ohm, *The Fourth Amendment Right to Delete*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 10 (2005)38

Proposed Model Jury Instructions: The Use of Electronic Technology to Conduct Research on or Communicate about a Case, Judicial Conference Committee on Court Administration and Case Management, December 2009, available at <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2010/docs/DIR10-018-Attachment.pdf>.54

Prospective Juror Tweets Self Out of Levy Murder Trial, NBC WASHINGTON, Oct. 22, 2010, available at <http://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/Prospective-Juror-Tweets-Self-Out-of-Levy-Murder-Trial-105553253.html>.....52

Tarrant County juror sentenced to community service for trying to ‘friend’ defendant on Facebook, Fort Worth Star Telegram, Aug. 28, 2011, available at <http://www.star-telegram.com/2011/08/28/3319796/juror-sentenced-to-community-service.html>53

William J. Stuntz, *The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure*, 105 Yale L.J. 393, 399–411 (1995).....23
